

October 12, 2010

Honorable Sid J. White, Clerk  
Supreme Court of Florida  
Supreme Court Building  
Tallahassee, Florida 32304

RE: George Wallace Brown vs. State  
Appeal No. 78,007

Dear Mr. White:

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

PAGE NO.

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF	i	
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii	
STATEMENT OF CASE	1	
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19	
ARGUMENT 24		
ISSUE I		
THE COURT ERRED DENYING DEFENSE MOTION FOR DIRECTED VERDICT REGARDING FIRST DEGREE MURDER BECAUSE OF INSUFFICIENT PREMEDITATION EVIDENCE.		
		24
ISSUE II		
THE COURT ERRED DENYING DEFENSE MOTION TO SUPPRESS CERTAIN VIDEO AND PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE BODY AND CRIME SCENE.		
		30
ISSUE III		
THE COURT ERRED FAILING TO GRANT DEFENSE MOTION TO COMPEL DISCOVERY AND TESTIMONY FROM GAINESVILLE TASK FORCE OFFICERS REGARDING SERIAL MURDERS AND PARTICULAR SUSPECTS.		
		38
ISSUE IV		
THE COURT ERRED GRANTING STATE'S MOTION IN LIMINE PROHIBITING DEFENDANT FROM COMPLETING COMPULSORY PROCESS OF SUBPOENAED OFFICERS IN TESTIFYING TO OTHER PROBABLE SUSPECTS AND SIMILAR MURDERS.		
		40
ISSUE V		
THE COURT ERRED FAILING TO SUSTAIN DEFENSE OBJECTION AND CURE ERROR WHEN STATE WITNESSES SAID GEORGE BROWN WAS ARRESTED FOR AN UNRELATED WARRANT, IN VIOLATION OF §90.404, FLORIDA STATUTES.		
		47
ISSUE VI		
THE COURT ERRED FAILING TO GRANT DEFENSE MOTION IN LIMINE AND OBJECTIONS REGARDING PROSECUTOR'S DEATH QUALIFYING QUESTIONS.		
		60
ISSUE VII		
THE COURT ERRED FAILING TO GRANT DEFENSE MOTION TO SUPPRESS DEFENDANT'S PRE-MIRANDA STATEMENTS TO OFFICERS AND SUBSEQUENT TAINTED STATEMENTS TO OTHER OFFICERS AFTER		

MIRANDA WARNING.	65
ISSUE VIII THE COURT ERRED FAILING TO GRANT DEFENSE MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SPEEDY TRIAL PER RULE 3.191, FLORIDA RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCE- DURE.	67
ISSUE IX THE COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO APPOINT SEPARATE COUNSEL TO REPRESENT APPELLANT DURING PENALTY PHASE.	69
ISSUE X THE COURT ERRED INSTRUCTING JURORS ON THE HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL AGGRAVATING FACTOR.	76
ISSUE XI THE COURT ERRED BY DRAWING INFERENCES TO IMPLY COLD, CALCULATED AND CRUEL AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES NEITHER SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE NOR INSTRUCTED TO THE JURY.	81
ISSUE XII THE COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO FIND AND ADEQUATELY WEIGH TWO STATUTORY MENTAL MITI- GATING CIRCUMSTANCES ESTABLISHED BY THE EVI- DENCE.	82
ISSUE XIII A SENTENCE OF DEATH IS DISPROPORTIONATE IN THIS CASE WHEN COMPARED TO OTHER CAPITAL CASES WHERE THE COURT HAS REDUCED THE PENALTY TO LIFE.	93
ISSUE XIV THE COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO FIND UNREBUTTED NONSTATUTORY MITIGATION WHICH WAS CLEARLY ESTABLISHED BY THE EVIDENCE.	97
CONCLUSION	103
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	103

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

TABLE OF CITATIONS

\*3.19167

Adams v. Texas,  
448 U.S. 38, 100 S.Ct. 2521, 65 L.Ed.2d 581 (1980) 60

Amazon v. State,  
487 So.2d 8 (Fla.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 914, 107 S.Ct. 314, 93 L.Ed.2d 288  
(1986)85

Ariza v. Cycmanick,  
548 So.2d 304 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989) 68

Atkins v. State,  
452 So.2d 529, 532 (Fla. 1984) 77

Austin v. State,  
382 F.2d 129, 136 (D.C. Cir. 1967) 27

Barnes v. State,  
415 So.2d 1280 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982) 39

Baxter v. Downey,  
581 So.2d 596 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1991) 68

Beatty v. State,  
500 So.2d 173 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986) 35

Blair v. State,  
406 So.2d 1103 (Fla. 1981) 58

Brown v. State,  
472 So.2d 475 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985) 54, 55

Brown v. State,  
526 So.2d 903 (Fla.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 944 (1988) 98,

99

Bryan v. State,  
533 So.2d 744, 746 (Fla. 1988) 51

Burch v. State,  
522 So.2d 810 (Fla. 1988) 98

Campbell v. State,  
571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990) 88, 90, 92, 97, 98, 100

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Carter v. State,</u> 560 So.2d 1166 (Fla. 1990)	86, 102
<u>Castro v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 111 (Fla. 1989)	51, 57-59
<u>Chandler v. State,</u> 366 So.2d 64 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	38
<u>Cheshire v. State,</u> 568 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	88, 89, 91
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 363 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1978)	53
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 609 So.2d 513 (Fla. 1992)	79
<u>Commonwealth v. Keizer,</u> 385 N.E.2d 1001 (Mass. 1979)	38
<u>Cook v. Snyder,</u> 582 So.2d 1239 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1991)	68
<u>Cool v. U.S.,</u> 409 U.S. 100, 993 S.Ct. 354, 34 L.Ed.2d 335 (1972)	38, 46
<u>Copeland v. State,</u> 457 So.2d 1012 (Fla. 1984)	54
<u>Davis v. Alaska,</u> 415 U.S. 308, 94 S.Ct. 1105, 39 L.Ed.2d 347 (1974)	73
<u>Demurjian v. State,</u> 557 So.2d 642 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	26
<u>Douglas v. State,</u> 152 Fla. 63, 10 So.2d 731 (1942)	35
<u>Drake v. State,</u> 441 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1984)	57
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma,</u> 455 U.S. 104, 102 S.Ct. 869, 71 L.Ed.2d 1 (1982)	82, 87, 88,

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Fead v. State,</u> 512 So.2d 176 (Fla. 1987)	102
<u>Ferry v. State,</u> 507 So.2d 1373 (Fla. 1987)	83
<u>Finklea v. State,</u> 471 So.2d 596 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	55
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State,</u> 526 So.2d 809 (Fla. 1988)	83, 87
<u>Forehand v. State,</u> 126 Fla. 464, 171 So. 241 (Fla. 1936)	28, 35
<u>Furman v. Georgia,</u> 408 U.S. 238, 92 S.Ct. 2726, 33 L.Ed.2d 346 (1972)	76
<u>Gardner v. Florida,</u> 430 U.S. 349, 97 S.Ct. 1197, 51 L.Ed.2d 393 (1977)	85
<u>Geralds v. State,</u> 601 So.2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	35, 50
<u>German v. State,</u> 379 So.2d 1013 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)	52
<u>Gomaco Corporation v. Faith,</u> 550 So.2d 482, 14 F.L.W. 1853 (Fla. 2d DCA, 1989)	30
<u>Griffin v. State,</u> 474 So.2d 777, 780 (Fla.1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 474 U.S. 1094, 106 S.Ct. 869, 88 L.Ed.2d 908 (1986)	27
<u>Halliwell v. State,</u> 323 So.2d 557 (Fla. 1975)	80
<u>Hansbrough v. State,</u> 509 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 1987)	78, 79, 98
<u>Hardwick v. State,</u> 521 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)	70, 85, 91, 102
<u>Harmon v. State,</u> 394 So.2d 121 ((Fla. 4th DCA 1980)	52

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

Harwick v. State,

461 So.2d 79 (Fla. 1984), cert. denied, 471 U.S. 1120, 105 S.Ct. 2369, 86 L.Ed.2d 267 (1985) 35

Heiney v. State,

447 So.2d 210 (Fla. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 930, 105 S. Ct. 303, 83 L. Ed. 2d 237 (1984) 24, 36

Henderson v. State,

463 So.2d 196 (Fla. 1985) 50

Hicks v. State,

362 So.2d 730 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1978) 54

Hill v. State,

549 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1989) 57

Hines v. State,

227 So.2d 234 (Fla. 1st DCA 1969) 35

Hitchcock v. Dugger,

481 U.S. 393, 107 S.Ct. 1921, 95 L.Ed.2d 347 (1987) 71, 87,

99

Holsworth v. State,

522 So.2d 348 (Fla. 1988) 72, 94-96

Holt v. U.S.,

342 F.2d 163 (5th Cir. 1965) 38

Hornbeck v. State,

77 So.2d 876 (Fla. 1955) 101

Horstman v. State,

530 So.2d 368 (Fla. 1988) 36

In re STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTIONS CRIMINAL CASES - NO. 90-1

579 So.2d 75 (Fla. 1990) 35, 80

Irizarry v. State,

496 So.2d 822 (Fla. 1986) 96

Jackson v. State,

359 So.2d 1190 (Fla. 1978), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 1102, 99 S. Ct. 881, 59 L. Ed. 2d 63 (1979) 37, 54

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 451 So.2d 458 (Fla. 1984)	47, 51, 77
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 511 So.2d 1047 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1987)	36
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 575 So.2d 181 (Fla. 1991)	27
<u>Johnston v. State,</u> 497 So.2d 863 (Fla. 1986)	47
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 332 So.2d 615 (Fla. 1976)	26, 27, 81
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 528 So.2d 1171 (Fla. 1988)	70, 71
<u>Jordan v. State,</u> 107 Fla. 333, 144 So. 669, 670 (1932)	52
<u>Kampff v. State,</u> 371 So.2d 1007 (Fla. 1979)	80
<u>Klokoc v. State,</u> 589 So.2d 219 (Fla. 1991)	75
<u>Knight v. State,</u> 338 So.2d 201 (Fla. 1976)	101
<u>LaMadline v. State,</u> 303 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1974)	75, 80
<u>Lamb v. State,</u> 532 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1988)	82, 87, 100
<u>Lindsay v. State,</u> 68 So. 932 (1915)	39
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978)	71, 74, 82, 87, 89, 97-99, 103
<u>Loftin v. State,</u>	

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

273 So.2d 70 (Fla. 1973)	50
<u>Long v. State,</u> 529 So.2d 786 (Fla. 1988)	83
<u>Lowe v. Price,</u> 437 So.2d 142 (Fla. 1983)	68
<u>Marshall v. State,</u> 604 So.2d 799 (Fla. 1992)	95
<u>Mason v. State,</u> 489 So.2d 734 (Fla. 1986)	87
<u>Massey v. Graziano,</u> 564 So.2d 287 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)	68
<u>Mathis v. U.S.,</u> 391 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1503, 20 L.Ed.2d 381 (1968)	65
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright,</u> 486 U.S. 356, 108 S.Ct. 1853, 100 L.Ed.2d 372 (1988)	77-79
<u>Mayo v. State,</u> 771 So.2d 899 (Fla. 1954)	36
<u>McArthur v. State,</u> 351 So.2d 972 (Fla. 1977)	24, 26
<u>Meek v. State,</u> 474 So.2d 340 (4th DCA), <u>aff'd</u> 487 So.2d 1058 (Fla. 1985)	53
<u>Meeks v. Dugger,</u> 576 So.2d 713 (Fla. 1991)	87
<u>Michaelson v. United States,</u> 335 U.S. 469, 69 S.Ct. 213, 93 L.Ed. 168 (1948)	52
<u>Milkenas v. State,</u> 367 So.2d 606 (Fla. 1978)	58
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 332 So.2d 65 (Fla. 1976)	26
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 373 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1979)	44, 58, 76

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Mines v. State,</u> 390 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1980)	90
<u>Miranda v. Arizona,</u> 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966)	3, 56, 57, 65
<u>Moreno v. State,</u> 418 So.2d 1223, 1226 (Fla. 3rd DCA, 1982)	38, 65
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	88, 90, 91, 97-100, 102
<u>Pahl v. State,</u> 415 So.2d 42 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	39
<u>Parker v. Dugger,</u> 498 U.S. ____, 111 S.Ct. 731, 112 L.Ed.2d 812 (1991)	88
<u>Paul v. State,</u> 340 So.2d 1249 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1976), <u>cert. denied</u> , 348 So.2d 953 (Fla. 1977)	51
<u>Peek v. State,</u> 488 So.2d 52 (Fla. 1986)	57
<u>Periu v. State,</u> 490 So.2d 1327 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	50
<u>Pope v. State,</u> 441 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1983)	53
<u>Powell v. Alabama,</u> 287 U.S. 45, 53 S.Ct. 55, 77 L. Ed. 158 (1932)	73
<u>Proffitt v. Florida,</u> 428 U.S. 242, 96 S.Ct. 2960, 49 L.Ed.2d 913 (1976)	76, 78
<u>Proffitt v. State,</u> 510 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1987)	78
<u>Provence v. State,</u> 337 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1976)	57
<u>Purdy v. State,</u> 343 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1977)	76

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Purkhiser v. State,</u> 210 So.2d 448 (fla. 1968)	35
<u>Reber v. State,</u> 611 So.2d 91 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1992)	81
<u>Riley v. State,</u> 366 50.2d 19 (Fla. 1978)	57, 71
<u>Riley v. Wainwright,</u> 517 So.2d 656 (Fla. 1988)	71
<u>Rivera v. State,</u> 561 So.2d 536 (Fla. 1990)	39
<u>Roban v. State,</u> 384 So.2d 683 (4th DCA), <u>rev. denied</u> , 392 So.2d 1379 (Fla. 1980)	47
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 520 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1988)	55-57
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 1020 (1988)	82, 85, 87, 89, 97, 98, 100
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 425 So.2d 521 (Fla. 1982), <u>cert. denied</u> , 461 U.S. 909, 103 S. Ct. 1883, 76 L. Ed. 2d 812 (1983)	24, 36
<u>Ross v. State,</u> 474 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)	90, 94
<u>Shriner v. State,</u> 386 50.2d 525 (Fla. 1980)	58
<u>Simeon v. State,</u> 520 So.2d 81 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	50, 54, 55
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 399 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 456 U.S. 984, 102 S.Ct. 2257, 72 L. Ed. 2d 862 (1982)	24, 25, 27, 63, 86
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina,</u> 476 U.S. 1, 106 S.Ct. 1669, 90 L.Ed.2d 1 (1986)	87
<u>Smalley v. State,</u>	

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

546 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1989)	80, 83, 87
<u>Snipes v. State,</u> 154 Fla. 262, 17 So.2d 93 (1944)	35
<u>State v. Giffing,</u> 45 Wash. App. 369, 725 P.2d 445 (Ct. App. Wash. 1986)	27
<u>State v. Bingham,</u> 40 Wash. App. 553, 699 P.2d 262 (1985), <u>aff'd</u> , 105 Wash. 2d 820, 719 P.2d 109 (1986)	27
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	59
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973), cert. denied, 416 U.S. 943, 94 S.Ct. 1950, 40 L.Ed.2d 295 (1974)	76, 78, 79, 90, 93, 96
<u>State v. Freeman,</u> 520 So.2d 110 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1988)	68
<u>State v. Law,</u> 559 So.2d 187, 14 Fla. L. Week. 387, 15 Fla. L. Week. S241 (Fla. 1989)	46
<u>State v. Singletary,</u> 549 So.2d 996, 14 Fla. L. Week. 413 (Fla. 1989)	62
<u>Steinhorst v. Wainwright,</u> 477 So.2d 537 (Fla. 1985)	60
<u>Stevens v. State,</u> 552 So.2d 1082 (Fla. 1989)	98
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 558 So.2d 416 (Fla. 1990)	89
<u>Straight v. State,</u> 397 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 454 U.S. 1022, 102 S. Ct. 556, 70 L. Ed. 2d 418 (1981)	51, 57
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	71-74
<u>Sullivan v. State,</u> 303 So.2d 632 (Fla. 1974)	54

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Tedder v. State,</u> 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	74, 79, 80
<u>United States v. Cronic,</u> 466 U.S. 648, 104 S.Ct. 2039, 80 L.Ed.2d 657 (1984)	73
<u>Von Carter v. State,</u> 468 So.2d 276 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	50
<u>Wainwright v. Witt,</u> 391 U.S. 510, 105 S.Ct. 844, 83 L.Ed.2d 841 (1985)	60
<u>Walsh v. State,</u> 418 So.2d 1000 (Fla. 1982)	74
<u>Washington v. Texas,</u> 388 U.S. 14, 87 S.Ct. 1920, 18 L.Ed.2d 1019 (1967)	38, 46
<u>Waters v. State,</u> 486 So.2d 614 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)	63
<u>Watts v. State,</u> 354 So.2d 145 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)	39
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 110 So.2d 654 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 361 U.S. 847, 80 S. Ct. 102, 4 L. Ed. 2d 86 (1959)	50, 51
<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 493 So.2d 1019 (Fla. 1986)	24, 96
<u>Witherspoon v. Illinois,</u> 391 U.S. 510, 88 S.Ct. 1770, 20 L.Ed.2d 776 (1968)	61
<u>Woodson v. North Carolina,</u> 428 U.S. 280, 96 S.Ct. 2978, 49 L.Ed.2d 944 (1976)	88

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amend. V, U.S. Const.	20, 37, 65, 66, 74
Amend. VI, U.S. Const.	19, 20, 22, 37, 60, 65, 66, 72, 74
Amend. VIII, U.S. Const.	22, 23, 71, 74, 76, 77, 80, 87, 103

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

Amend. XIV, U.S. Const. 19, 22, 23, 37, 74, 76, 80, 87, 103

§ 90.404, Fla. Stat. (1990) 47

§ 90.404(2), Fla. Stat. (1990) 20, 49, 51

§ 921.141(5), Fla. Stat. (1990) 76

§ 921.141(5)(b), Fla. Stat. (1990) 93

§ 921.141(5)(h), Fla. Stat. 76

§ 921.141(6)(b), Fla. Stat. (1989) 87

§ 921.141(6)(f), Fla. Stat. (1990) 87
